Not only is this endeavour intended to improve the 

quality of life of our citizens, but also to ensure that the future of our 

younger generation is secure and full of opportunities. 

REVIEW OF THE 2025/2026 BUDGET 

5. Mr. Chairman, to date, Three Billion and Forty-Three Million, Four 

Hundred and Nineteen Thousand, Six Hundred and Thirty-Five Pula 

(P3,043,419,635) has been spent out of the revised development 

budget of Four Billion and Eighty-Nine Million, Three Hundred and Eleven 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Sixty-Six Pula (P4,089,311,766) 

representing 74% expenditure level.  

6. The Ministry’s Recurrent Budget expenditure on the other hand stands 

at One Billion, Six Hundred and Twelve Million, Six Hundred and Fifty- 

Two Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty-Eight Pula (P1,612,652,258) 

out of a budget of (One Billion, Nine Hundred and Thirty-Six Million, Two 

Hundred and Thirty-Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred and Sixty Pula 

(P1,936,239,760), representing 83% expenditure level.  

7. Mr. Chairman, implementation of projects has for quite sometime been 

marred by project delays and cost overruns, thereby affecting service 

delivery to the detriment of our people. Notwithstanding these

[...]

His Honour The Vice President, in the Budget Speech presentation, gave 

a comprehensive update of the review of the development manager 

model. Against this background, a task team of experts drawn across 

various Ministries was appointed to negotiate with the relevant 

development managers for closure of all the One Hundred and Forty-

Eight (148) projects. Negotiation process has commenced and expected 

to be complete by the first quarter of 2026/2027 financial year.  

TRANSPORT POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 

9. To achieve our ambition of transforming the transport infrastructure Mr. 

Chairman, there is a need to align our legislation to current and

[...]

only enhances confidence among airlines and passengers but also 

strengthens our country’s position as a preferred destination for tourism 

and investment. 

27. Another significant milestone Mr. Chairman is the increase in air 

passenger traffic going through our airports.  From as low as One 

Hundred and Six Thousand, Nine Hundred and Seventy-One (106,971) 

passengers in 2020/2021 financial year to Eight Hundred and Fifty-Nine 

Thousand Three Hundred and Forty-One (859,341) by the end of 

2024/2025 financial year. 

28. As part of Botswana Economic Transformation Programme Mr. 

Chairman, we intend to transform Maun airport into a premier wide-

body capable international gateway, providing world class arrival and